Total Expenses, excluding interconnection costs:

70

1H2018

(Pro-forma)

Wireless Fixed Line Others Consolidated Consolidated

Total Cash Operating Expenses 21,926   21,737   1,001   38,732   38,285   1% 38,732   -   1%

Less: Interconnection Costs 2,875   2,211   -   3,908   4,153   (6%) 3,908   -   (6%)

Total Cash Operating Expenses, excluding

Interconnection Costs
19,051   19,526   1,001   34,824   34,132   2% 34,824   -   2%

Non-Cash Operating Expenses 12,636   8,429   64   21,129   17,989   17% 21,124   5   17%

Cost of Sales and Services 5,332   2,301   (1)   7,510   6,472   16% 7,510   -   16%

Total Expenses, excluding

Interconnection Costs
37,019   30,256   1,064   63,463   58,593   8% 63,458   5   8%

Y-o-Y

% Change
1H2017

(Php in millions)

(PFRS15)

1H2018

(PFRS 15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

1H2018

1H2018

(Pro-forma)

( Php in millions) Wireless Fixed Line Others Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Expenses

Compensation and Employee Benefits 3,711   7,133   237   11,074   12,425   (11%) 11,074   -   (11%)

Repairs and Maintenance 4,179   2,799   37   6,712   6,161   9% 6,712   -   9%

Selling and Promotions 1,920   807   320   3,042   2,982   2% 3,042   -   2%

Rent 4,208   1,616   26   3,452   3,357   3% 3,452   -   3%

Insurance and Security Services 473   372   6   797   774   3% 797   -   3%

Taxes and Licenses 1,209   662   5   1,876   1,939   (3%) 1,876   -   (3%)

Professional and Other Contracted Services 2,789   5,510   345   6,756   5,548   22% 6,756   -   22%

Communication, Training and Travel 359   247   20   529   586   (10%) 529   -   (10%)

Interconnection Costs 2,875   2,211   -   3,908   4,153   (6%) 3,908   -   (6%)

  Other Expenses 203   380   5   586   360   63% 586   -   63%

Cash Operating Expenses 21,926   21,737   1,001   38,732   38,285   1% 38,732   -   1%

Depreciation and Amortization 10,901   6,942   46   17,889   15,329   17% 17,889   -   17%

Provisions 1,325   1,487   -   2,812   2,248   25% 2,807   5   25%

Amortization of Intangible Assets 410   -   18   428   412   4% 428   -   4%

Non-Cash Operating Expenses 12,636   8,429   64   21,129   17,989   17% 21,124   5   17%

Cost of Sales and Services 5,332   2,301   (1)   7,510   6,472   16% 7,510   -   16%

Total Expenses 39,894   32,467   1,064   67,371   62,746   7% 67,366   5   7%

1H2018

(PFRS 15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change
(PFRS15)

Y-o-Y

% Change

1H2018

1H2017

Other Income (expenses)

71

1H2018

(Pro-forma)

( Php in millions) Wireless Fixed Line Others Consolidated Consolidated

Equity Share in Net Earnings (Losses) of Associates and Joint Ventures

Beacon -   -   -   -   886   (100%) -   -   (100%)

Vega -   -   (8)   (8)   (383)   (98%) (8)   -   (98%)

Others 62   122   -   184   646   (72%) 184   -   (72%)

Total Equity Share in Net Earnings (Losses) 62   122   (8)   176   1,149   (85%) 176   -   (85%)

Financing Costs, Net

Loans and Other Related Items (1,389)   (2,622)   (93)   (4,013)   (3,981)   1% (4,013)   -   1%

  Accretion on Financial Liabilities (39)   (30)   (4)   (73)   (122)   (40%) (73)   -   (40%)

  Financing Charges (17)   (80)   -   (97)   (103)   (6%) (97)   -   (6%)

  Capitalized Interest 601   105   -   706   407   73% 706   -   73%

Total Financing Costs (844)   (2,627)   (97)   (3,477)   (3,799)   (8%) (3,477)   -   (8%)

Other Income, Net

Investment Impairment (60)   -   -   (60)   (778)   -   (60)   -   (92%)

Investment Written-Off (362)   (362)   (362)   -   -

Gain on Investment Valuation (Includes Rocket Internet) -   133   1,459   1,592   -   -   1,592   -   -

Gain on Sale of Investment (Rocket Internet) -   -   1,402   1,402   -   -   1,402   -   -

Gain on Asset Sales -   -   -   -   6,601   (100%) -   -   (100%)

Others 157   1,422   (14)   402   805   (50%) 402   -   (50%)

Other Income, Net 97   1,555   2,485   2,974   6,628   (55%) 2,974   -   (55%)

Interest Income 274   418   315   916   611   50% 779   137   27%

Gains on Derivative Financial Instruments, Net 450   279   282   1,011   358   182% 1,011   -   182%

Foreign Exchange Gains (losses), Net (546)   19   (379)   (906)   (479)   89% (906)   -   89%

Total Other Income (Expenses) (507)   (234)   2,598   694   4,468   84% 557   137   88%

1H2018

(PFRS 15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

1H2018
Y-o-Y

% Change
(PFRS15) 1H2017

Earnings Per Share (EPS)

72

(Php in millions except EPS (in Php) and Shares (in mn)) Basic Diluted Basic Diluted

Net Income Attributable to Equity Holders of PLDT 11,762 11,762 16,518 16,518

Dividends on Preferred Shares (29) (29) (29) (29)

Net Income for the Period Attributable  to Common Equity Holders of PLDT 11,733 11,733 16,489 16,489

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares, End 216,056 216,056 216,056 216,056

EPS (Based on Reported Net Income) 54.31 54.31 76.32 76.32

Core Income 13,136 13,136 17,427 17,427

Dividends on Preferred Shares (29) (29) (29) (29)

Core Income Applicable to Common Shares 13,107 13,107 17,398 17,398

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares, End 216,056 216,056 216,056 216,056

EPS (Based on Core Income) 60.66 60.66 80.53 80.53

1H2018

(PFRS 15)
1H2017

(1) Net Debt calculated based on nominal value of debts less cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments
(2) Nominal value of total debt
(3) EBITDA for the Last Twelve Months (LTM)

Balance Sheet

73

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Total Assets 473,075   459,444

Nominal Value of Total Long-Term Debt 184,300   173,136

in US$ $3,451 $3,466

Less:  Unamortized Debt Discount 490   525

Total Long-Term Debt 183,810   172,611

Cash and Short-Term Investments 56,690   33,979

Net Debt
(1)

127,610   139,157

Equity 117,558   111,183

Total Debt
(2)

/Equity 1.57x 1.56x

Net Debt
(1)

/Equity 1.09x 1.25x

Total Debt
(2)

/EBITDA LTM
(3)

2.74x 2.62x

Net Debt
(1)

/EBITDA LTM
(3) 1.89x 2.10x

Consolidated

(Php in millions)

Debt Profile

Interest-Bearing liabilities

74

December 31,

2017

Carrying

Value

Unamortized Debt

Discount/Debt

Issuance

Face Value Face Value

Debt

PLDT $2,185 $5 $2,190 $2,212 ($22)

Smart 1,257 4 1,261 1,254 7

Total Debt $3,442 $9 $3,451 $3,466 ($15)

Change

(US$ in millions)

June 30, 2018

(US$ in millions) 2016 2017 1H2018

Debt Balance 3,730   3,466   3,451

Cash and Short-Term Investments 833   668   1,061

Net Debt 2,897   2,798   2,390

   Ave.   Period End

Forex rate, 1H 2018   51.94   53.40

Forex rate, 1H 2017   49.94   50.45
% of Peso depreciation vs US$   4.0%   5.9%